
Regression: 15 Regression: 53 Regression: 77 Regression: 80 Regression: 27

Residual: 1410 Total: 1425 Residual: 1106 Total: 1159 Residual: 1035 Total: 1112 Residual: 1032 Total: 1112 Residual: 1085 Total: 1112

R Square: 0.092 Adj. R Sq.: 0.083 R Square: 0.484 Adj. R Sq.: 0.460 R Square: 0.522 Adj. R Sq.: 0.486 R Square: 0.526 Adj. R Sq.: 0.489 R Square: 0.505 Adj. R Sq.: 0.493

B Beta Sig. Tolerance B Beta Sig. Tolerance B Beta Sig. Tolerance B Beta Sig. Tolerance B Beta Sig. Tolerance

(Constant) 31.923 .000 14.195 .007 14.430 .008 13.070 .016 12.991 .007

Age (years) .007 .013 .653 .826 -.013 -.023 .421 .576 -.013 -.023 .495 .421 -.014 -.024 .467 .419

Female (binary) -.584 -.034 .203 .881 -.206 -.012 .619 .785 -.372 -.022 .377 .751 -.351 -.021 .405 .743

White British ethnicity (binary) -3.552 -.122 .000 .938 -1.079 -.037 .111 .862 -.717 -.025 .301 .816 -.650 -.022 .347 .815

Religious (binary) .015 .001 .972 .942 -.580 -.034 .135 .897 -.706 -.041 .073 .869 -.657 -.039 .094 .866 -.669 -.039 .072 .954

Heterosexual (binary) -3.458 -.102 .000 .954 -2.462 -.072 .001 .917 -2.047 -.060 .009 .884 -1.903 -.056 .015 .879 -2.276 -.067 .002 .956

A little disability limitation (binary) 2.748 .124 .000 .821 1.174 .053 .032 .772 1.072 .048 .051 .758 1.049 .047 .055 .757 1.130 .051 .033 .802

A lot of disability limitation (binary) 2.773 .098 .000 .866 1.647 .058 .016 .801 1.614 .057 .024 .724 1.526 .054 .032 .722 1.849 .065 .006 .812

Health conditions (inverted count) -.977 -.096 .001 .749 -.691 -.068 .008 .727 -.731 -.072 .005 .709 -.743 -.073 .004 .706 -.665 -.065 .007 .781

Professional or higher occupations (binary) 3.151 .154 .000 .735 .484 .024 .424 .531 .221 .011 .719 .512 .143 .007 .816 .509

Management or senior administrative occupations (binary) 1.153 .050 .086 .756 .007 .000 .991 .652 -.121 -.005 .845 .634 -.087 -.004 .889 .631

Sales or services occupations (binary) .815 .026 .338 .860 -.145 -.005 .845 .824 -.064 -.002 .932 .808 -.018 -.001 .980 .808

Foremen or supervisory occupations (binary) -.068 -.002 .952 .905 -.410 -.010 .678 .871 -.739 -.017 .455 .860 -.647 -.015 .512 .859

Skilled manual occupations (binary) -.111 -.003 .906 .840 -.619 -.018 .458 .780 -.525 -.015 .531 .763 -.617 -.018 .461 .760

Semi-skilled or unskilled manual occupations (binary) -.620 -.020 .459 .844 -.499 -.016 .503 .771 -.633 -.021 .400 .750 -.567 -.019 .451 .746

Never worked status (binary) -.316 -.005 .848 .935 1.377 .022 .343 .873 .848 .014 .564 .846 .732 .012 .619 .833

Youth training qualification (binary) 3.468 .026 .249 .909 3.751 .028 .213 .899 3.270 .025 .277 .896

Apprenticeship qualification (binary) 1.954 .029 .233 .775 -.484 -.007 .779 .697 -.427 -.006 .804 .697

Clerical and commercial qualification (binary) 1.360 .025 .334 .708 1.535 .028 .276 .700 1.631 .030 .246 .699

City and Guilds qualification (binary) .997 .025 .383 .550 1.225 .031 .286 .542 1.195 .030 .299 .536

City and Guilds advanced qualification (binary) 1.030 .019 .462 .695 .745 .014 .599 .674 .963 .018 .496 .671

ONC qualification (binary) -1.695 -.022 .361 .805 -1.846 -.024 .322 .791 -1.666 -.022 .370 .790

CSE qualification (binary) 2.054 .030 .216 .790 1.677 .025 .313 .780 1.867 .027 .261 .777

GCSE qualification (binary) .650 .026 .482 .352 .567 .022 .541 .346 .640 .025 .491 .343

Scottish Lower qualification (binary) 3.843 .041 .079 .867 3.619 .038 .099 .855 3.786 .040 .083 .854

A Level qualification (binary) 1.072 .044 .251 .321 1.062 .043 .259 .314 .977 .040 .299 .312

Scottish Higher qualification (binary) -2.107 -.028 .245 .801 -1.862 -.025 .307 .782 -1.714 -.023 .347 .777

Nursing qualification (binary) .483 .007 .786 .787 .828 .011 .645 .767 .844 .012 .637 .767

Teaching qualification (binary) .366 .008 .783 .588 .361 .008 .788 .571 .256 .005 .849 .567

University diploma qualification (binary) 1.499 .033 .234 .597 1.259 .028 .322 .579 1.293 .029 .308 .578

Undergraduate degree qualification (binary) .511 .025 .587 .228 .479 .023 .614 .222 .478 .023 .614 .221

Postgraduate degree qualification (binary) .494 .016 .657 .368 .410 .013 .717 .355 .391 .012 .729 .353

Other higher qualification (binary) .637 .025 .511 .328 .678 .026 .487 .320 .672 .026 .490 .319

£5,000 to £9,999 income (binary) -.662 -.019 .622 .323 -1.418 -.040 .296 .315 -1.371 -.039 .311 .315 -1.508 -.043 .247 .337

£10,000 to £14,999 income (binary) -.570 -.018 .663 .275 -1.115 -.035 .399 .268 -1.150 -.036 .383 .268 -1.215 -.038 .334 .291

£15,000 to £19,999 income (binary) -.795 -.029 .529 .222 -1.557 -.057 .227 .211 -1.629 -.059 .205 .211 -1.784 -.065 .142 .234

£20,000 to £24,999 income (binary) -1.664 -.059 .190 .232 -2.236 -.079 .087 .217 -2.438 -.086 .062 .216 -2.582 -.091 .035 .243

£25,000 to £29,999 income (binary) -1.427 -.055 .245 .210 -2.104 -.081 .099 .194 -2.214 -.085 .082 .193 -2.301 -.088 .056 .213

£30,000 to £34,999 income (binary) -1.217 -.046 .330 .206 -1.810 -.069 .161 .192 -1.917 -.073 .137 .191 -1.999 -.076 .098 .216

£35,000 to £39,999 income (binary) -.639 -.020 .622 .272 -1.323 -.042 .329 .248 -1.494 -.048 .269 .247 -1.536 -.049 .225 .280

£40,000 to £44,999 income (binary) -1.344 -.039 .315 .314 -2.052 -.059 .142 .286 -2.239 -.064 .109 .285 -2.519 -.072 .055 .320

£45,000 to £49,999 income (binary) -2.947 -.073 .039 .369 -3.608 -.090 .015 .342 -3.736 -.093 .011 .342 -3.710 -.092 .007 .385

£50,000 to £59,999 income (binary) -1.052 -.032 .434 .282 -1.843 -.056 .189 .256 -1.913 -.058 .172 .255 -1.885 -.057 .147 .294

£60,000 to £69,999 income (binary) -2.224 -.052 .131 .394 -3.077 -.072 .044 .365 -3.331 -.078 .029 .363 -3.221 -.075 .025 .408

£70,000 to £99,999 income (binary) -1.861 -.048 .191 .353 -2.407 -.061 .108 .317 -2.557 -.065 .087 .316 -2.434 -.062 .079 .366

£100,000 to £149,999 income (binary) -4.063 -.070 .018 .540 -4.891 -.084 .007 .481 -4.976 -.086 .006 .479 -4.683 -.081 .005 .554

£150,000 and over income (binary) -4.803 -.063 .018 .654 -6.782 -.089 .002 .541 -6.668 -.088 .003 .539 -5.801 -.076 .004 .668

Free time (hours per weekday) -.016 -.008 .754 .764 -.017 -.008 .745 .716 -.017 -.008 .738 .716

Work-based civic skills .101 .078 .004 .652 .079 .061 .028 .611 .077 .059 .031 .609 .080 .062 .010 .795

Political interest .522 .311 .000 .585 .467 .278 .000 .553 .452 .269 .000 .545 .457 .272 .000 .781

Political efficacy (internal and external) .049 .023 .326 .889 .029 .014 .560 .854 .035 .016 .496 .828

Political knowledge .023 .005 .854 .624 .060 .013 .638 .588 .054 .012 .675 .578

Identifies with a party (binary) -.101 -.004 .858 .905 -.292 -.012 .608 .884 -.268 -.011 .637 .882

Group recruitment .592 .445 .000 .769 .545 .410 .000 .681 .540 .406 .000 .670 .547 .411 .000 .759

Count of cultural activities -1.164 -.061 .163 .238 -1.235 -.065 .139 .238

Count of cultural tastes -1.093 -.091 .002 .535 -1.139 -.094 .001 .523 -1.399 -.116 .000 .711

Frequency of cultural activities .080 .168 .000 .330 .080 .168 .000 .328 .077 .161 .000 .659

Highbrow status of activities .267 .026 .397 .506 .259 .025 .410 .504

Highbrow status of tastes .108 .027 .353 .535 .113 .029 .331 .534

Friends and acquaintances -.062 -.030 .331 .494 -.057 -.027 .372 .493

Intensity of relationships .016 .017 .624 .383 .013 .014 .679 .382

Count of acquaintance status categories .212 .090 .001 .659 .215 .092 .001 .657 .181 .077 .001 .802

Diversity of acquaintances (inverse) -.626 -.060 .008 .913 -.613 -.059 .009 .910 -.693 -.066 .002 .974

Average status of acquaintances -.179 -.030 .240 .726 -.166 -.027 .275 .725

Property ownership .056 .007 .804 .616 .060 .007 .788 .610

£10,000 to £24,999 in assets (binary) -.216 -.010 .714 .659 -.195 -.009 .741 .654

£25,000 to £49,999 in assets (binary) -.107 -.005 .851 .551 -.055 -.003 .924 .545

£50,000 to £74,999 in assets (binary) .603 .020 .456 .651 .630 .021 .435 .649

£75,000 to £99,999 in assets (binary) 1.678 .034 .156 .795 1.920 .039 .105 .788

£100,000 to £249,999 in assets (binary) .257 .009 .746 .654 .329 .011 .679 .650

£250,000 to £499,999 in assets (binary) -1.155 -.032 .225 .657 -1.143 -.032 .231 .651

£500,000 to £749,999 in assets (binary) .039 .001 .982 .804 .140 .002 .933 .801

£750,000 to £999,999 in assets (binary) 3.208 .034 .141 .846 3.429 .037 .114 .845

£1 million to £1,999,999 in assets (binary) .812 .009 .710 .838 .722 .008 .741 .837

£2 million to £4,999,999 in assets (binary) 4.061 .028 .255 .785 3.954 .027 .266 .785

£5 million to £9,999,999 in assets (binary) 9.699 .047 .040 .891 8.806 .042 .063 .886

£10 million to £19,999,999 in assets (binary)

£20 million or more in assets (binary) 10.113 .034 .138 .856 10.761 .037 .114 .852

State benefits received .337 .040 .112 .732 .325 .038 .125 .731

Perceived role of privilege in society .277 .069 .004 .802 .242 .060 .007 .908

Perceived role of privilege in own life -.046 -.007 .762 .867

Perceived status in society and own group .077 .037 .131 .781

Model 4a

Table 9 – Cumulative Addition of Elements to Construct

Full Model Accounting for Political Activity

No observations No observations

Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 Model 4


